

No. 20-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

V.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
AKA ABU ZUBAYDAH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-
ISLAMIC RELATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LENA F. MASRI
COUNSEL OF RECORD
GADEIR I. ABBAS
JUSTIN SADOWSKY
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND
453 NEW JERSEY AVENUE SE
WASHINGTON, DC 20003
(202) 742-6420
ldf@cair.com

JOHN S. FRIEND
Of Counsel
FRIEND LAW, PSC
P.O. Box 21035
Louisville, KY 40221
Johnny@friend-
lawky.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....3
 I. Reynolds itself reveals why blind defer-
 ence to the Government is a recipe for
 disaster.3
 II. The growth in state secrets assertions
 threatens Americans’ civil liberties.6
 III. Ruling that District Courts should
 attempt to “disentangle” privileged
 information from non-privileged
 information is a time tested and safe
 method to balance competing interests.....12
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coker v. Barr</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 255249, 2020 WL 9812034 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2020).....	7
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121196, 2013 WL 4549941 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	10
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	12-13
<i>Ibrahim v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10-11, 13
<i>Khaled El Ali v. Barr</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020).....	10, 13
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Ore. 2014)	14
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96751, 2011 WL 3820711 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	14
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	8
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92997, 2015 WL 4394958 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	14-15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1951).....	3, 15-16

United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1
(1953).3, 16

STATUTES

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism
Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No
108–458, 118 Stat. 3638 (2004).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel R. Cassman, *Keep It Secret, Keep
It Safe: An Empirical Analysis of the
State Secrets Doctrine*, 67 Stan. L.
Rev. 1173 (2015).5

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).16

Final Brief of Appellees, *Elhady v. Ka-
ble*, 993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021)(20-
1119, 20-1311). 9-10

Jack M. Balkin & Sanford Levinson,
*From Partisan Entrenchment to the
National Surveillance State*, 75
Fordham L. Rev. 489 (2006).....6
